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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Sintana Energy Inc.: 

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Sintana Energy Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"),

which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022,

and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for

the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy

information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the

consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, and its

consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with

International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated

Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical

requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled

our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a

net loss during the year ended December 31, 2023 and, as of that date, the Company had an accumulated deficit. As

stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material

uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our

opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the

consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of

the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a

separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined

that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

MNP LLP

2000, 112 - 4th Avenue SW, Calgary AB, T2P 0H3 1.877.500.0792   T: 403.263.3385   F: 403.269.8450



Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion

and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express

any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated

financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We

obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we

have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other

information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial

Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern

basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no

realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in

accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it

exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,

they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these

consolidated financial statements.



As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence

that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness

of the Company’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates

and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that

may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related

disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.

However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including

the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and

timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we

identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may

reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most

significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit

matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about

the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our

report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest

benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Scott Laluk.

Calgary, Alberta

April 29, 2024 Chartered Professional Accountants



Sintana Energy Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

As at December 31, 2023 2022

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,297,639 $ 6,335,915
Accounts receivable and other assets (note 6) 316,282 53,457

Total current assets 4,613,921 6,389,372
Non-current assets

Investment in joint venture (note 7) 12,968,596 12,921,287

Total assets $ 17,582,517 $ 19,310,659

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 8 and 19) $ 322,415 $ 370,283
Current income tax payable (note 18) 13,030 -
Deferred compensation (note 19) 2,744,989 4,064,501
Asset retirement obligation (note 10) 102,312 102,312

Total current liabilities 3,182,746 4,537,096
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liability (note 18) 519,440 -

Total liabilities 3,702,186 4,537,096

Shareholders' equity 13,880,331 14,773,563

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities $ 17,582,517 $ 19,310,659

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)
Contingency (note 21)
Subsequent events (note 22)

Approved on behalf of the Board:
(signed) "Douglas G. Manner", Director
(signed) "Bruno C. Maruzzo", Director

- 1 -



Sintana Energy Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

Year Ended December 31, 2023 2022

Operating expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (note 16) $ 43,558 $ 56,422
General and administrative (notes 17 and 19) 3,844,819 4,557,328
Finance interest expense (note 9) - 9,216
Costs related to acquisition of an interest in Inter Oil (note 7) - 231,894
Foreign exchange loss  31,785 407,820

Net loss before gain on accounts payable and joint venture (loss) income (3,920,162) (5,262,680)
Gain on accounts payable (note 8) 93,702 92,191
Joint venture (loss) income (note 7) (119,914) 4,031,505

Net loss before income taxes (3,946,374) (1,138,984)
Income tax expense 

Current income tax expense (note 18) (13,030) -
Deferred income tax expense (note 18) (519,440) -

Total income tax expense (532,470) -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (4,478,844) $ (1,138,984)

Loss per share - basic and diluted (note 15) $ (0.02) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
- basic and diluted (note 15) 272,868,073 245,450,792

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Sintana Energy Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

Year Ended December 31, 2023 2022

Operating activities
Net loss for the year $ (4,478,844) $ (1,138,984)
Adjustment for:

Accretion on convertible debentures (note 9) - 2,549
Accrued interest on convertible debentures (note 9) - 6,667
Joint venture loss (income) (note 7) 119,914 (4,031,505)
Share-based compensation (notes 13 and 14) 1,527,374 1,922,274
Gain on accounts payable (note 8) (93,702) (92,191)
Deferred income tax expense (note 18) 519,440 -

Non-cash working capital items:
Accounts receivable and other assets (262,825) (37,280)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 45,834 (92,873)
Current income tax payable 13,030 -
Deferred compensation (1,319,512) (2,597,644)

Net cash used in operating activities (3,929,291) (6,058,987)

Investing activities
Investment in joint venture (note 7) - (5,144,700)
Addition funding in joint venture (note 7) (167,223) -
Cash received from investment in joint venture (note 7) - 4,289,585

Net cash used in investing activities (167,223) (855,115)

Financing activities
Proceeds from private placements (note 11) - 14,051,731
Share issue costs (note 11) (2,537) (850,189)
Options exercised (note 13) 430,000 150,000
Warrants exercised (note 12) 1,630,775 -
Convertible debentures (note 9) - (140,292)

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,058,238 13,211,250

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (2,038,276) 6,297,148
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 6,335,915 38,767

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 4,297,639 $ 6,335,915

Cash $ 1,522,362 $ 3,936,535
Cash equivalents 2,775,277 2,399,380

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 4,297,639 $ 6,335,915

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

Conversion
Number feature of

of common Share Contributed convertible
shares capital Warrants surplus debt Deficit Total

#

Balance, December 31, 2021 135,143,297 $ 79,160,096 $ - $ 5,684,120 $ 24,891 $ (92,240,152) $ (7,371,045)
Private placements (note 11(b)(i)(ii)) 93,678,205 14,051,731 - - - - 14,051,731
Warrants issued (note 11(b)(ii)) - (4,503,504) 4,503,504 - - - -
Share issue costs (note 11(b)(ii)) - (2,199,624) 1,349,435 - - - (850,189)
Shares issued to acquire Inter Oil (note 7) 34,933,333 8,034,667 - - - - 8,034,667
Restricted shares vested and converted

to common shares (note 11(b)(iii)) 4,550,000 796,250 - (796,250) - - -
Options exercised (note 13) 1,500,000 252,437 - (102,437) - - 150,000
Payment of convertible debenture (note 9) - - - - (24,891) - (24,891)
Share-based compensation - stock

options (note 13) - - - 1,108,459 - - 1,108,459
Share-based compensation - restricted

shares (note 14) - - - 813,815 - - 813,815
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - - - (1,138,984) (1,138,984)

Balance, December 31, 2022 269,804,835 95,592,053 5,852,939 6,707,707 - (93,379,136) 14,773,563
Warrants exercised (note 12) 8,255,833 3,179,778 (1,549,003) - - - 1,630,775
Warrants issued (note 12(i)) - (67,122) 67,122 - - - -
Share issue costs - (2,537) - - - - (2,537)
Options exercised (note 13) 4,300,000 638,652 - (208,652) - - 430,000
Share-based compensation - stock 

options (note 13) - - - 1,099,951 - - 1,099,951
Share-based compensation - restricted 

shares (note 14) - - - 427,423 - - 427,423
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year - - - - - (4,478,844) (4,478,844)

Balance, December 31, 2023 282,360,668 $ 99,340,824 $ 4,371,058 $ 8,026,429 $ - $ (97,857,980) $ 13,880,331

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Sintana Energy Inc. ("Sintana" or the "Company") is a Canadian crude oil and natural gas (‘hydrocarbons”) exploration
and development company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol “SEI”, and on the OTC
market in the United States under the symbol “SEUSF”. The primary office of the Company is located at The Canadian
Venture Building, 82 Richmond Street East, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5C 1P1. Sintana is primarily engaged in
hydrocarbons exploration and development activities in Namibia and also holds an interest in Colombia. The
Company’s exploration strategy is to acquire, explore, develop and produce hydrocarbon reserves potential. Its primary
assets are held through its 49% interest in all of the issued and outstanding shares of Inter Oil (Pty) Ltd. ("Inter Oil").
Inter Oil is a private Namibian company which indirectly holds a strategic portfolio of offshore petroleum exploration
license (“PEL”) including (i) a 15% (Sintana: 7.35%) limited carried interest in PEL 87; (ii) a 10% (Sintana: 4.9%) limited
carried interests in each of PELs 82 and 83; and (iii) a 10% (Sintana: 4.9%) limited carried interest in PEL 90. Inter Oil
also holds a 30% (Sintana: 14.7%) interest in a subsidiary which, in turn, holds a 90% interest in onshore PEL 103. In
addition, Sintana holds private participation interests of 25% unconventional (carried) and 100% conventional in the
potential hydrocarbon resources of the 43,158 acres Valle Medio Magdalena 37 (“VMM-37”) Block in Colombia.

Sintana is at an early stage of development and as is common with similar exploration companies, it raises financing for
its property acquisition and exploration activities. Sintana has not incurred any operating income in the current and prior
years. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company incurred a loss of $4,478,844 (2022 - $1,138,984) and
had an accumulated deficit of $97,857,980 (2022 - $93,379,136). Sintana had working capital of $1,431,175 at
December 31, 2023 (2022 - $1,852,276).  

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis which contemplates that the Company will
continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the
normal course of business. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the
Company be unable to continue as a going concern. The certainty of funding future exploration expenditures and
availability of additional financing sources cannot be assured at this time.  These material uncertainties may cast
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the ultimate use of
accounting principles applicable to a going concern. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent
upon obtaining additional financing and eventually achieving profitable production. These consolidated financial
statements do not reflect any adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and
statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary should the going concern assumption be
inappropriate. 

2. Material accounting policies

(a) Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”), effective for the
Company’s reporting for the year ended December 31, 2023. The Board of Directors approved these consolidated
financial statements on April 26, 2024.

(b) Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of
certain financial instruments.  In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual
basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

In the preparation of these consolidated financial statements, management is required to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of these consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual
results could materially differ from these estimates. 
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(c) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of Sintana and its wholly-owned subsidiaries:

Name Registered % of control

Sintana Resources Corp. Ontario, Canada 100%
Mobius Resources Corp. Alberta, Canada 100%
1873520 Ontario Inc. Ontario, Canada 100%
Sintana Energy Finance Inc. Ontario, Canada 100%
Sintana Energy Exploration and Production Inc. Texas, United States 100%
Northbrook Oil and Gas LLC Texas, United States 100%
Patriot Energy Oil and Gas Inc. ("Patriot Energy") Panama 100%
Patriot Energy Services LLC Corp. ("Patriot") Panama 100%
Zodiac USA Corp. Nevada, United Sates 100%
Zodiac Montana LLC Nevada, United States 100%
Zodiac Energy LLC Nevada, United States 100%
Patriot Energy (Colombia) Colombia 100%

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the years presented are included in the consolidated
statements of loss and comprehensive loss from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of
disposal, as appropriate. All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated upon
consolidation.

(d) Financial assets and liabilities

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") includes finalized guidance on the classification and measurement of financial
assets. Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured either at amortized cost, fair value through other
comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) or fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) based on the business model in which
they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. 

All financial assets not classified at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the
Company can irrevocably designate a financial asset at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an
accounting mismatch.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated at
FVTPL:

 It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial asset to collect the contractual cash flows

associated with the financial asset instead of selling the financial asset for a profit or loss;

 Its contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

All financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position.
Subsequent measurement of financial instruments is based on their classification. Financial assets and liabilities
classified at FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in the consolidated
statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period. Financial assets classified at amortized cost and financial
liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(d) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at FVTPL, amortized cost, or FVOCI. The Company
determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

i. Financial assets recorded at FVTPL

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL if they do not meet the criteria of amortized cost or FVOCI. Gains or losses on
these items are recognized in profit or loss. 

ii. Amortized cost

Financial assets classified as amortized cost are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments
that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at amortized cost less any provision for impairment.
Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective
evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default. 

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable, excluding HST, are classified as financial assets
measured at amortized cost.

iii. Financial assets recorded at FVOCI

Financial assets are recorded at FVOCI when the change in fair value is attributable to changes in the Company’s credit
risk.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVTPL or at amortized cost. The Company determines
the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

i. Amortized cost

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, include borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of
transaction cost. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest
recognized on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating
interest costs over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash
payments through the expected life of the financial liability or to the next carrying amount or initial recognition.

The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities and deferred compensation do not fall into any of the
exemptions and are therefore classified as measured at amortized cost.

ii. Financial liabilities recorded FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as FVTPL if they fall into amortized cost detailed above.

Transaction costs

Transaction costs associated with financial instruments, carried at FVTPL, are expensed as incurred, while transaction
costs associated with all other financial instruments are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset or the liability.
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(d) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Subsequent measurement

Instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in profit or
loss. Instruments classified as amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.
Instruments classified as FVOCI are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other
comprehensive income.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged,
cancelled, or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the
consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit
or loss.

Expected credit loss impairment model

The Company applies the simplified approach for trade receivables. Using the simplified approach, the Company
records a loss allowance equal to the expected credit losses (“ECLs”) resulting from all possible default events over the
assets’ contractual lifetime. The Company has established an allowance for ECLs that is based on its historical credit
loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. This rate is
then adjusted based on management judgment to account for current economic conditions, counterparty’s present
financial condition and the term to maturity of the specified receivable balance. Actual credit loss may significantly differ
from this estimate of provision.

Financial assets are written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering all or any portion
thereof. The Company’s expected credit loss provision was insignificant as at December 31, 2023 and 2022.

Impairment of financial assets

An ECL model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost. The Company’s financial assets measured at
amortized cost and subject to the ECL model consist primarily of trade receivables. The Company applies the simplified
approach to impairment for trade and other receivables by recognizing lifetime expected losses on initial recognition
through both the analysis of historical defaults and a reassessment of counterparty credit risk in revenue contracts on
an annual basis.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are classified using a
fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value
hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data
(unobservable inputs).

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, none of Sintana’s financial instruments are recorded at fair value in the
consolidated statements of financial position. 
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(e) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, Sintana reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets with finite lives to
determine whether there are any indications that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Where such an
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment
loss. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell or its value in use, which is
determined using discounted estimated future net cash flows.  In addition, long-lived assets that are not amortized are
subject to an annual impairment assessment.

(f) Cash equivalents

Cash equivalents comprise guaranteed investment certificates with an original maturity of three months or less, and
which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash. Sintana does not invest in any asset-backed
deposits/investments. 

(g) Functional and presentation currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent Company's presentation
and functional currency and the functional currencies of its wholly-owned subsidiaries. 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at the period end
exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value
are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign
currency differences arising on translation are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive
loss.

Assets and liabilities are translated at the year-end closing rate of exchange, and the results of their operations are
translated at average rates of exchange for the period unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the
cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case the results of their operations are
translated at the rate prevailing on the dates of the transactions. The resulting translation adjustments are recognized
as a separate component of equity. However, the foreign operations have been minimal over the past years.

(h) Provisions 

A provision is recognized when Sintana has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is
probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation
can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash
flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the
risks specific to the liability.

Sintana had no material provisions at December 31, 2023 and 2022 other than the asset retirement obligation and
provision (included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities). A provision related to the dispute (refer to note 21) is
included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company assesses the probability each year for the likelihood
of payment of the alleged liability. Management estimates that the probability of paying the alleged liability will decrease
by 15% of the original accrued amount each year.
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(i) Asset retirement obligations ("ARO")

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise when
environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of an oil and gas property
interest.  Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net
present value, are provided for and capitalized to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur
such costs arises, whether at the start of each project or on an ongoing basis during production. Discount rates using a
pretax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged
against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either a unit of production or
the straight-line method as appropriate under IFRS. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of
the discount rate and for changes to the current market based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash
flows needed to settle the obligation. 

(j) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Sintana expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred for oil and gas prospects not commercially viable
and financially feasible. Exploration and evaluation expenditures include acquisition costs of oil and gas prospects,
property option payments and evaluation activities.

Once a project has been established as commercially viable and technically feasible, related development expenditures
are capitalized. This includes costs incurred in preparing the site for production operations. Capitalization ceases when
the oil and natural gas reserves are capable of commercial production, with the exception of development costs that
give rise to a future benefit.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized if Sintana can demonstrate that these expenditures meet the
criteria of an identifiable intangible asset. To date, no such exploration and evaluation expenditures have been identified
and capitalized.

(k) Share-based payment transactions

The fair value of stock options granted to employees is recognized as an expense over the vesting period with a
corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal
or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including
directors of Sintana.

The fair value is measured at the grant date and recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair
value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms
and conditions upon which the options were granted. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at fair
value of services provided, measured on the service date and recorded over the service period.  At the end of each
reporting period, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options that are
expected to vest.

(l) Restricted share units ("RSUs")

Under the RSUs Plan, employees and directors are granted RSUs where each RSU has a value equal to one Sintana
common share. RSUs are measured at fair value on the grant date. The fair value of RSUs are recognized as a charge
to share-based compensation as a general and administrative expense over the vesting period with a corresponding
increase in equity. RSUs expected to settle in cash are reclassified as a liability and valued at fair value at period end.
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(m) Income taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it
relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the income tax is also
recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the end of the
reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax assets and current tax
liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to offset the amounts and the Company intends to settle on a
net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of all qualifying temporary differences arising between the tax basis of assets and
liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted
basis using tax rates an laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are
expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that
it is probable that the assets can be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally
enforceable right to offset tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation
authority. 

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent future recovery is probable. At each reporting period end, deferred tax
assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable earnings will be available to allow all
or part of the asset to be recovered.

(n) Loss per share 

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss
attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding
during the period. Diluted loss per share is determined using the treasury stock method by adjusting the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential common shares.

(o) Interest in joint ventures

A joint venture can take the form of a jointly controlled entity, jointly controlled operation or jointly controlled assets. A
joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby the Company and other parties undertake an economic activity that
is subject to joint control (i.e. when the strategic financial and operating policy decisions relating to the activities of the
joint venture require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control).

When the Company undertakes its activities under joint venture arrangements, its share of jointly controlled assets and
any liabilities incurred jointly with other venturers are recognized in the consolidated financial statements and classified
according to their nature. Liabilities and expenses incurred directly in respect of interest in jointly controlled assets are
accounted for on an accrual basis.

Joint venture arrangements that involve the establishment of a separate entity in which each venture has an interest are
referred to as jointly controlled entities. The Company reports its interest in jointly controlled entities using the equity
method.

The Company assesses annually whether there is any objective evidence that its investment in a joint venture is
impaired. If impaired, the carrying value of the Company's share of the underlying assets of associates is written down
to its estimated recoverable amount (being the higher of fair value less costs of disposal or value in use) and charged to
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

The Company is accounting for its investment in Inter Oil, as a joint venture (refer to note 7).
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(p) Segment reporting

The Company determines and presents operating segments based on information that is internally provided to the Chief
Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), who are the Company’s chief operating decision makers.
An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn
revenues and incur expenses. An operating segment’s operating results, for which discrete financial information is
available, are reviewed regularly by the CEO and CFO to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the
segment and assess its performance. The Company has one business class which is the exploration and development
of oil and gas properties. 

(q) Compound instruments

The component parts of compound instruments (e.g., debt issued with a conversion feature along with convertible
securities) issued by the Company are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the
substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. A
conversion option and warrants that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed number of the Company’s own equity
instruments is an equity instrument.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for
similar debt without conversion features and warrants. This amount is recorded as a liability on the amortized cost basis
using the effective interest method until extinguished or at the instrument’s maturity date. 

The conversion features and convertible securities classified as equity are determined by deducting the amount of the
liability component from the fair value of the instrument as a whole. This is recognized and included in equity, net of
income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured. In addition, conversion features and convertible securities
classified as equity will remain in equity until the conversion option or warrants are exercised, in which case the balance
recognized in equity will be transferred to common shares within equity. When the conversion feature and warrants
remain unexercised at their maturity date, the balance recognized in equity will be transferred to retained earnings or
deficit. No gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss upon conversion or expiration of the convertible securities.

Transaction costs that relate to issuance of the instruments are allocated to the liability and equity components in
proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs relating to the equity component are recognized
directly in equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability
component and are amortized over the life of the debt using the effective interest method.
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(r) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial
statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these
estimates. These consolidated financial statements include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts
of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting
adjustments based on future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the
estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based
on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future
events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates

Significant assumptions made by management about the future could result in material adjustments to the carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not
limited to, the following:

 The Company uses the asset and liability method in accounting for deferred income taxes. Under this method,

deferred income taxes are recognized for the estimated future income tax liabilities. In preparing these estimates,

management is required to interpret substantially enacted legislation as well as economic and business conditions

along with management’s tax and corporate plans which may impact taxable income in future periods. Deferred

income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available

against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

 Management determines the fair value of warrants and stock options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

The estimate of share-based compensation and warrants require the selection of an appropriate valuation model

and consideration of the inputs necessary for the model chosen. The Company has made estimates of the volatility

of its own shares, the probable life of options and warrants granted, interest rates, and the time of exercise of those

options and warrants. 

 Provision (included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities): Management estimates the probability each year

for the likelihood of the provision. Changes to the probability can affect the carrying value of the provision.

 ARO has been determined based on the estimated settlement amounts. Assumptions, based on the current

economic environment, have been made which management believes are a reasonable basis upon which to

estimate the future liability. These estimates take into account any material changes to the assumptions. Estimates

are reviewed quarterly and are based on current regulatory requirements. Significant changes in estimates of

contamination, restoration standards and techniques will result in changes to liability on a quarterly basis. Actual

rehabilitation costs will ultimately depend on the settlement amount for actual rehabilitation costs which will reflect

the market condition at the time costs are incurred. The final cost may be higher or lower than the currently

recognized rehabilitation provision.
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

2. Material accounting policies (continued)

(r) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

Critical accounting judgments

 The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay for its

ongoing operating expenses, meet its liabilities for the upcoming year and fund planned projects, involves

significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that

are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Given the judgment involved, actual results may lead to a

materially different outcome.

 Joint venture: Pursuant to the acquisition of 49% of the outstanding shares of Inter Oil from Grisham Assets Corp.

("Grisham") on March 8, 2022, the Company determined that the acquisition is a form of joint venture and the

Company is required to account for its share in the joint venture company by using the equity method. 

3. Capital risk management

Sintana manages its capital with the following objectives:

 ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve its ongoing business objectives;

 maximize shareholder value.

Sintana monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments, as deemed necessary, in an effort to meet its
commitments and objectives. Sintana can manage its capital structure by issuing additional shares and debt,
purchasing outstanding shares, reducing participation interests, adjusting capital spending and operating costs, and / or
disposing of assets. The cash forecast and capital structure are reviewed by management and the Board of Directors
on an ongoing basis. There were no changes to how management manages its capital during 2023.

Sintana considers its financial capital to be shareholders' equity, which comprises share capital, warrants, contributed
surplus (which includes stock options and RSUs) and deficit, which at December 31, 2023, totaled a shareholders'
equity of $13,880,331 (2022 - $14,773,563).

Sintana monitors its sources and uses of capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. Sintana
reviews its working capital and forecasts the timing and amounts of its future cash flows based on anticipated operating
and overhead expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. The forecast is updated periodically based on
current and planned activities related to its oil and natural gas participation interests. Forecast summaries are provided
to the Board of Directors. 

Sintana’s capital management objectives, policies and processes remained unchanged during the year ended
December 31, 2023. The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or
regulatory body, other than Policy 2.5 of the TSXV which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the
greater of (i) $50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative
expenses for a period of 6 months.  As of December 31, 2023, the Company was compliant with Policy 2.5. 
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Sintana Energy Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, Unless Otherwise Stated)

4. Financial risk management

Financial risk

Sintana's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including
interest rates and foreign exchange risks).

Risk management is carried out by Sintana's management team with guidance from the Board of Directors.

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's
credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable, excluding HST.  All of the
Company’s cash is held with large, well-known and established financial institutions. As such, management considers
credit risk related to these financial assets to be minimal. 

Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in accounts
receivable is remote since the Company does not have any receivables other than HST and accounts receivable related
to the exercise of stock options. 

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they
come due. The Company’s liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to capital markets is
hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in economic conditions generally or matters specific to Sintana. The
Company generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities.

Most of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 90 days and are subject to normal
trade terms. The Company regularly evaluates its cash position to ensure preservation and security of capital as well as
liquidity. Sintana had a cash and cash equivalents balance of $4,297,639 (2022 - $6,335,915) and working capital of
$1,431,175 at December 31, 2023 (2022 - $1,852,276).  

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign
exchange rates.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in short-term guaranteed investment certificates or money
market funds of major Canadian chartered banks. Accordingly, the Company is not subject to material interest
rate risk.

(b) Foreign currency risk

Most of the Company's transactions are carried out in Canadian dollars. Exposures to currency exchange rates
arise from the Company's expenses in foreign currency, which are primarily denominated in US Dollars and
Colombian Pesos since a portion of the Company's expenses are incurred in US Dollars and Colombian Pesos.
The Company maintains US dollar bank accounts in Canada, Colombia, Panama and the United States. The
Company maintains one Colombian Peso bank account in Colombia. Sintana is subject to gains and losses from
fluctuations in the Canadian Dollar, Colombian Peso and US Dollar. The Company does not use currency
derivative instruments to manage its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations.
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4. Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following are the Canadian Dollar equivalent balances for items denominated in foreign currencies:

December 31, 2023 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,063,688 $ 2,934,477
Accounts receivable and other assets $ 157,940 $ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (excluding provisions) $ (33,405) $ (87,020)
Deferred compensation $ (2,744,989) $ (4,042,455)

Sensitivity analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience with financial markets, the Company believes the following
movements are reasonably possible over a twelve month period:

(i) Sintana holds balances in foreign currencies which could give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk. As at
December 31, 2023, a plus or minus 10% change in the Colombian Peso foreign exchange rate against the Canadian
Dollar, with all other variables held constant, would have affected the reported loss and comprehensive loss by
approximately $nil (2022 - $1,000).

(ii) Sintana holds balances in foreign currencies which could give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk. As at
December 31, 2023, a plus or minus 10% change in the US Dollar foreign exchange rate against the Canadian Dollar,
with all other variables held constant, would have affected the reported loss and comprehensive loss by approximately
$44,000 (2022 - $120,000).

5. Fair value measurements of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active
markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices
for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or
liability, or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data or other means. Level 3
inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity). The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to
Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs. The Company does not have financial instruments that require to
be measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

The Company has not offset financial assets with financial liabilities.

The carrying value of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable excluding HST, accounts payable
and accrued liabilities and deferred compensation is close to fair value due to their short-term maturity.
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6. Accounts receivable and other assets

As at As at

December 31, December 31,
2023 2022

Accounts receivable $ 257,457 $ 10,647
Prepaids and other advances 58,825 42,810

$ 316,282 $ 53,457

Accounts receivable of $243,944 (2022 - $nil) are amounts due from 4 (2022 - nil) employees, officers and directors of
the Company related to the exercise of stock options which were received subsequent to year end.

7. Investment in joint venture

Balance, December 31, 2021 $ -
Investment in joint venture 13,179,367
Sintana's 49% share of Inter Oil's net income for the period ended December 31, 2022 4,031,505
Decrease in investment in joint venture (4,289,585)

Balance, December 31, 2022 12,921,287
Additional funding in joint venture 167,223
Sintana's 49% share of Inter Oil's net loss for the year ended December 31, 2023 (119,914)

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 12,968,596

On March 8, 2022, the Company completed the acquisition of 49% of the outstanding shares of Inter Oil (Pty) Ltd.
(“Inter Oil”) (the "Acquisition") from Grisham, a private company owned by Mr. Knowledge Katti. Inter Oil is a private
Namibian company which indirectly holds a strategic portfolio of onshore and offshore PELs in Namibia including (i) a
15% (Sintana: 7.35%) limited carried interest in PEL 87; (ii) a 10% (Sintana: 4.9%) limited carried interest in each of
PELs 82 and 83; and (iii) a 10% (Sintana: 4.9%) limited carried interest in PEL 90. Inter Oil also holds a 30% (Sintana:
14.7%) interest in a subsidiary which, in turn, holds a 90% interest in onshore PEL 103.  

The consideration for the Acquisition consisted of a cash payment of $5,144,700 (US$4,000,000) and the issuance of
an aggregate of 34,933,333 common shares of the Company (issued and valued at $8,034,667). 

The following is the net loss of Inter Oil and the proportionate share of net loss for the Company's ownership interest for
the twelve months ended December 31, 2023.

Net loss $ (244,721)
Proportionate share of net loss (119,914)

On October 4, 2022, the Company announced that Trago Energy (Pty) Limited ("Trago"), in which the Company holds
an indirect interest, had completed a farmout transaction with Chevron Namibia Exploration Limited in respect of its
interest in PEL 90. Trago retained a 10% interest in PEL 90. As a result of this transaction, the Company received a
payment of $4,289,585 (US$3,128,344).
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8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding relating to
general operating and administrative activities and a dormant arbitration of disputed joint venture cash calls:

As at As at

December 31, December 31,
2023 2022

Accounts payable $ 94,274 $ 128,061
Accrued liabilities 228,141 242,222

$ 322,415 $ 370,283

The following is an aged analysis of accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

As at As at

December 31, December 31,
2023 2022

Less than 1 month $ 212,135 $ 271,083
1 to 3 months 48,570 -
Greater than 3 months 61,710 99,200

$ 322,415 $ 370,283

A provision related to the dispute (refer to note 21) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The
Company assesses the probability each year for the likelihood of payment of the alleged liability. Management
estimates that the probability of paying the alleged liability will decrease by 15% of the original accrued amount each
year. 

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company recorded a gain on accounts payable of $93,702
(US$69,987) (2022 - $92,191 (US$69,987)) in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss related to
the decrease in the probability of the provision being paid.
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9. Convertible debentures

On July 24, 2018, the Company closed a financing pursuant to which it issued senior convertible debentures (the
“Debentures”) in the principal amount of $650,000 plus 5,720,000 warrants to a private investor. Each warrant entitled
the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.10 for a period of three years. 

The Debentures had a term of five years and an annual interest rate of 8%. The principal amount thereof might be
converted into common shares of the Company at the option of the holder at a conversion price of $0.07 per share
during the first year following closing and $0.10 thereafter (the “Conversion Prices”). 

The Debentures net proceeds of $599,103 received were separated into the liability component of $363,080, equity
component of $161,790 and warrants of $74,233 using the effective interest rate method with an effective interest rate
of 20% per annum.  Transaction costs of $50,896 were paid in relation with the Debentures. 

On July 15, 2019, the Company received a notice of partial conversion (the “Notice”) in respect of the Debentures in the
principal amount of $650,000 issued on July 24, 2018. The Notice provided for conversion of (i) $550,000 of the
principal amount of the Debentures at the Conversion Price in exchange for the issuance of 7,857,143 common shares
of the Company; and (ii) $42,875 of interest owing under the Debentures at a conversion price of $0.07 per share in
exchange for the issuance of 571,664 common shares of the Company. 

On November 9, 2022, the Company redeemed the convertible debenture by paying the remaining principal balance
plus accrued interest, which resulted in a decrease in the convertible debenture of $115,401 and a decrease in the
conversion feature of convertible debt of $24,891.

Movement in the convertible debenture was as follows:

Amount

Balance, December 31, 2021 $ 106,185
Accrued interest 6,667
Accretion expense 2,549
Payment (115,401)

Balance, December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2023 $ -

10. Asset retirement obligation

As at December 31, 2023, the Company had estimated the net present value of its total ARO to be $102,312 (2022 -
$102,312). The settlement period is estimated to occur within the next twelve months. The ARO was acquired upon
completion of the Mobius Business Combination in August 2015 for a well in the Duvernay formation in Alberta.  
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11. Share capital

a) Authorized share capital:

At December 31, 2023, the authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares. 

The common shares do not have a par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

b) Common shares issued:

At December 31, 2023, the issued share capital amounted to $99,340,824. The change in issued share capital for the
years presented was as follows:

Number of
common
shares Amount

Balance, December 31, 2021 135,143,297 $ 79,160,096
Private placements (i)(ii) 93,678,205 14,051,731
Warrants issued (ii) - (4,503,504)
Share issued costs (ii) - (2,199,624)
Restricted shares vested and converted to common shares (iii) 4,550,000 796,250
Common shares issued to acquire Inter Oil (note 7) 34,933,333 8,034,667
Exercise of options (note 13) 1,500,000 252,437

Balance, December 31, 2022 269,804,835 95,592,053
Warrants exercised (note 12(i)) 8,255,833 3,179,778
Warrants issued (note 12(i)) - (67,122)
Share issue costs - (2,537)
Exercise of options (note 13) 4,300,000 638,652

Balance, December 31, 2023 282,360,668 $ 99,340,824

(i) On January 21, 2022, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement pursuant to which it issued an
aggregate of 5,128,205 common shares at a price of $0.15 (US$0.117) per share to Charlestown Energy Partners, LLC
to raise aggregate gross proceeds of $769,231 (US$600,000). 

(ii) On March 8, 2022, the Company closed a public offering conducted by Echelon Capital Markets (the "Agent") as
lead agent and sole bookrunner, pursuant to which it issued an aggregate of 88,550,000 units of the Company (the
"Units"), at a price of $0.15 per Unit, to raise aggregate gross proceeds of $13,282,500. Each Unit consisted of one
common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to
acquire one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.25 until March 8, 2024, and
commenced trading on the TSXV under the symbol SEI.WT at the open of trading on March 11, 2022. 

A value of $4,503,504 was estimated for the 88,550,000 warrants on the date of issuance using a relative fair value
method based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of
0%; expected volatility of 145.99% using the historical price history of the Company; risk-free interest rate of 1.46%; and
an expected average life of 2 years.

The Company paid a cash commission of $649,775 to the Agent as partial consideration for its services in connection
with the public offering, paid other share issue costs of $200,414 and issued an aggregate of 4,331,833 broker warrants
to the Agent valued at $1,349,435 for a total of $2,199,624. Each broker warrant entitled the holder to acquire one unit
at an exercise price of $0.15 until March 8, 2024.
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11. Share capital (continued)

b) Common shares issued (continued):

(ii) (continued) A value of $1,349,435 was estimated for the 4,331,833 broker warrants on the date of issuance using a
relative fair value method based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected
dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 145.99% using the historical price history of the Company; risk-free interest
rate of 1.46%; and an expected average life of 2 year.

(iii) During the year ended December 31, 2022, 4,550,000 RSUs were granted, vested and converted to common
shares with a value of $796,250. Refer to note 14.

12. Warrants

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for the years presented:

Weighted
average

Number of exercise
warrants price

Balance, December 31, 2021 - $ -
Warrants issued (note 11(ii)) 88,550,000 0.25
Broker warrants issued (note 11(ii)) 4,331,833 0.15

Balance, December 31, 2022 92,881,833 0.25
Warrants exercised (8,255,833) 0.20
Warrants issued (i) 4,331,833 0.25

Balance, December 31, 2023 88,957,833 $ 0.25

(i) During the year ended December 31, 2023, 1,000,000 broker warrants were exercised for $0.15 per broker unit.
Each broker warrant entitled the holder to one common share and one purchase warrant at a price of $0.25. The fair
value of the 1,000,000 additional warrants issued was estimated at $20,969 using the Black-Scholes option valuation
model with the following assumptions: volatility - 91%, risk-free interest rate - 4.28%, expected unit life - 0.76 year and
dividend yield - nil%.

In addition, 3,331,833 broker warrants were exercised for $0.15 per broker unit. Each broker warrant entitled the holder
to one common share and one purchase warrant at a price of $0.25. The fair value of the 3,331,833 additional warrants
issued was estimated at $46,153 using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions:
volatility - 84%, risk-free interest rate - 4.62%, expected unit life - 0.58 year and dividend yield - nil%.

The following table reflects the actual purchase warrants issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023:

Exercise Warrants
Expiry date price ($) outstanding Fair value

March 8, 2024 0.25 88,957,833 $ 4,371,058

88,957,833 $ 4,371,058
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13. Stock options

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the years presented:

Weighted
Number of average

stock options exercise 
outstanding price

Balance, December 31, 2021 10,225,000 $ 0.11
Expired (250,000)    0.10
Exercised (1,500,000)    0.10
Granted (i)(ii) 14,150,000    0.14

Balance, December 31, 2022 22,625,000   0.13
Exercised (4,300,000)    0.10
Granted (iii) 5,300,000    0.27

Balance, December 31, 2023 23,625,000 $ 0.17

(i) On March 24, 2022, the Company granted a total of 7,750,000 stock options to several directors and officers of the
Company and six consultants. The options have an exercise price of $0.165 and expire on March 24, 2027. Vesting of
the stock options is as follows: one-third on day of grant, one-third after one year and one-third after two years. The fair
value of each option was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following
assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 150.79%; risk-free interest rate of 2.27%; and an
expected average life of 5 years. The options were valued at $1,167,970. 

(ii) On December 16, 2022, the Company granted a total of 6,400,000 stock options to several directors and officers of
the Company and six consultants. The options have an exercise price of $0.11 and expire on December 16, 2032.
Vesting of the stock options is as follows: one-third on day of grant, one-third after one year and one-third after two
years. The fair value of each option was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model
with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 134.47%; risk-free interest rate of
2.81%; and an expected average life of 10 years. The options were valued at $683,641. 

(iii) On December 19, 2023, the Company granted a total of 5,300,000 stock options to several directors and officers of
the Company and four consultants. The options have an exercise price of $0.27 and expire on December 19, 2033.
Vesting of the stock options is as follows: one-third on day of grant, one-third after one year and one-third after two
years. The fair value of each option was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model
with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 131.24%; risk-free interest rate of
3.13%; and an expected average life of 10 years. The options were valued at $1,384,728. 

(iv) Share-based compensation includes $1,099,951 (2022 - $1,108,459) relating to stock options granted in current
and previous years in accordance with their respective vesting terms, during the year ended December 31, 2023.
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13. Stock options (continued)

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023:

Weighted average Number of
remaining Number of options Number of

Exercise contractual options vested options
Expiry date price life (years) outstanding (exercisable) unvested

January 30, 2025 $0.145 1.08 2,025,000 2,025,000 -
December 18, 2025 $0.100 1.97 2,150,000 2,150,000 -
March 24, 2027 $0.165 3.23 7,750,000 5,166,667 2,583,333
December 16, 2032 $0.110 8.98 6,400,000 4,266,666 2,133,334
December 19, 2033 $0.270 9.88 5,300,000 1,766,667 3,533,333

6.00 23,625,000 15,375,000 8,250,000

14. RSUs

The grant date fair value of RSUs equals the fair market value of the corresponding shares at the grant date. The fair
value of these equity-settled awards is recognized as compensation expense with a corresponding increase in
contributed surplus. The total amount expensed is recognized over the vesting period, which is the period over which all
specified vesting conditions must be satisfied before RSUs are earned and therefore convertible. RSUs are converted
into common shares when vested.

On March 24, 2022, the Company granted 4,550,000 RSUs to officers, directors and consultants of the Company.
These RSUs vested on March 24, 2022. In relation to this grant, compensation for the year ended December 31, 2023,
was $nil (2022 - $796,250). 

On December 16, 2022, the Company granted 3,900,000 RSUs to officers and directors of the Company. These RSUs
will vest on January 4, 2024. In relation to this grant, compensation for the year ended December 31, 2023, was
$427,423 (2022 - $17,565). 

During the year ended December 31, 2023, nil RSUs (2022 - 4,550,000) were granted, vested and converted to
common shares with a value of $nil (2022 - $796,250).

The compensation portion of RSUs granted in the current and prior years and vested during the year ended December
31, 2023, amounted to $427,423 (2022 - $813,815).

As of December 31, 2023, there were 3,900,000 RSUs outstanding (2022 - 3,900,000 RSUs). 

The weighted average fair value of RSUs granted during the year ended December 31, 2022 was $0.15 per unit. There
were no RSUs granted during the year ended December 31, 2023.
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15. Net loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2023 was based on the loss
attributable to common shareholders of $4,478,844 (2022 - loss of $1,138,984) and the weighted average number of
common shares outstanding of 272,868,073 (2022 - 245,450,792). Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of
options, warrants and RSUs for the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 as they were anti-dilutive.

16. Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Year Ended December 31, 2023 2022

Magdalena Basin, Colombia 
Administrative and general $ 34,625 $ 44,691
Professional fees 8,933 11,731

$ 43,558 $ 56,422

(i) On March 20, 2015, the operator advised the Company that it was taking the position that it has the right to terminate
Farmout Agreements for each of the COR-11 and COR-39 Blocks. 

(ii) On November 23, 2021, the Company announced the amendment of the VMM-37 Farmout Agreement (the "Patriot
Agreement"). The Patriot Agreement provides Patriot Energy, the Company's indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, the
option to participate in post-contracts occurring after ExxonMobil Exploration Colombia Limited's ("ExxonMobil") VMM
37 Platero #1 Comprehensive Research Pilot Project ("CEPI") is completed. In consideration of ExxonMobil's work in
connection with the CEPI, Patriot agreed to adjust its carried participation interest in the unconventional resources from
30% to 25%. Patriot Energy and ExxonMobil entered into the Patriot Agreement to reflect this adjustment and to ratify
the commercial arrangement between the parties. 

On April 18, 2023, the Company announced that ExxonMobil had sent Patriot Energy a notice stating that, based on the
terms of the ExxonMobil Agreement, it had decided to withdraw from the ExxonMobil Agreement as of May 31, 2023.
The notice also stated that ExxonMobil would withdraw from the Platero CEPI with the Agencia Nacional de
Hidrocarburos of Colombia effective after obtaining required government approvals. Both the ExxonMobil Agreement
and Platero CEPI pertain to VMM-37. The Company fully reserves its rights under the contracts governing VMM-37 and
applicable laws and regulations.

On July 20, 2023, the Company announced that its subsidiaries, Patriot Energy Oil and Gas Inc. and Patriot Energy
Sucursal Colombia (collectively “Patriot”) had filed an Arbitration Claim against ExxonMobil. Causes of Action include
Breach / Repudiation of the terms of the Farmout Agreement, Joint Operating Agreement and License Contract
associated with the 43,158 acres property known as the VMM-37 block, which is located in Colombia’s Middle
Magdalena Valley Basin.

As at December 31, 2023, the parties continue to discuss settlement of this matter.
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17. General and administrative

Year Ended December 31, 2023 2022

Share-based compensation (notes 13, 14 and 19) $ 1,527,374 $ 1,922,274
Salaries and benefits (note 19) 1,157,100 1,845,614
Professional fees (note 19) 779,273 431,103
Investor relations 319,158 170,118
Travel expenses 142,143 95,533
Administrative and general 86,676 104,539
Reporting issuer costs 61,550 56,587
Interest and other income (228,455) (68,440)

$ 3,844,819 $ 4,557,328

18. Income taxes

Income taxes

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.5% (2022 - 26.5%)
to the effective tax rates is as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2023 2022

Net loss before income taxes $ (3,946,374) $ (1,138,984)

Expected income tax recovery (1,045,790) (301,830)
Effect on income taxes of:

Share-based compensation and other non-deductible items 1,966,670 976,890
Share issuance cost booked directly to equity (670) (589,500)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods - 980,090
Difference in tax rates 73,140 105,000
Change in tax benefits not recognized (460,880) (1,170,650)

Income tax $ 532,470 $ -

The Company's income tax is allocated as follows:
Current income tax expense $ 13,030 $ -
Deferred income tax expense 519,440 -

$ 532,470 $ -

Deferred tax

The following table summarizes the components of deferred income tax:

Year Ended December 31, 2023 2022

Deferred tax assets
Operating tax losses carried forward $ - $ 1,038,130
Share issuance costs - 82,550
Capital losses carried forward 54,060 -

Deferred tax liabilities
Joint venture (519,440) (1,059,320)
Long-term loan (54,060) (61,360)

Net deferred tax liability $ (519,440) $ -

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation
authority and the Company has the legal right and intent to offset.
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18. Income taxes (continued)

Movement in net deferred tax liabilities:
2023 2022

Balance at the beginning of the year $ - $ -
Recognized in profit/loss (519,444) -

Balance at the end of the year $ (519,444) $ -

Unrecognized deferred tax assets

Deferred taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the income
tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of
the following deductible temporary differences:

2023 2022

Property, plant and equipment $ 164,310 $ 164,310
Asset retirement obligation 102,310 102,310
Deferred compensation and non-deductible accrued liabilities - -
Share issuance costs 1,440,500 1,917,960
Reserves 2,835,670 3,774,180
Operating tax losses - Canada 24,202,100 24,072,930
Operating tax losses - USA 8,919,870 6,485,670
Operating tax losses - Colombia 203,100 -
Capital losses carried forward 179,390 587,390
Resource pools - Mineral properties 15,730,090 15,686,530

The Canadian and U.S. operating tax losses carry forwards expire as noted in the table below. In additional, $6.9M of
these losses are subject to further restrictions. The remaining deductible temporary differences may be carried forward
indefinitely. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that
future taxable profit will be available against which the group can utilize the benefits therefrom.

The Company's operating tax losses expire as follows:

Canada USA
2031 $ 2,880,100 $ -
2032 3,814,240 -
2033 2,103,930 123,144
2034 5,226,250 1,518,321
2035 4,380,700 1,618,125
2036 400,290 -
2037 88,790 1,094,530
2038 1,542,910 276,673
2039 - 217,112
2040 290,990 163,527
2041 267,670 190,996
2042 1,631,760 -
2043 1,574,470 -

Indefinitely - 3,717,442
$ 24,202,100 $ 8,919,870
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19. Related party transactions and balances

Related parties include the Board of Directors, officers, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by
these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. 

The below noted transactions occurred in the normal course of business and are measured initially at fair value and
approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

(a) Remuneration of directors and key management personnel (officers) of the Company was as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2023 2022

Salaries and benefits (1)(3) $ 981,492 $ 1,727,695
Share-based compensation (2) $ 1,337,370 $ 1,845,178

(1) Salaries and benefits include director fees. Balances for deferred compensation due to directors and key
management personnel of $2,744,989 are included in deferred compensation as at December 31, 2023 (2022 -
$4,064,501) and include the retiring allowance payable to Lee A. Pettigrew (refer to note 19(a)(3)). 

(2) Share-based compensation is recorded in salaries and benefits under general and administrative.

(3) Effective as of July 31, 2016, the employment by the Company of Lee A. Pettigrew, former Vice President - Canadian
Operations, ceased. Pursuant to his employment agreement, Mr. Pettigrew was entitled to 12 months base salary as a
retiring allowance plus accumulated deferred compensation. As at December 31, 2023, he was owed $118,484
(US$89,584) (2022 - $143,003 (US$105,584)) and this amount is reported as deferred compensation.

(b) The Company has entered into the following transactions with related parties:

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company paid professional fees and disbursements totaling $97,328
(2022 - $80,734) to Marrelli Support Services Inc., and certain of its affiliates, together known as the "Marrelli Group",
for: (i) Carmelo Marrelli, beneficial owner of the Marrelli Group, to act as the CFO of the Company, (ii) regulatory filing
services, and (iii) press release services. At December 31, 2023, the Marrelli Group was owed $27,524 (2022 -
$17,597) and these amounts were included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 
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20. Segmented information

The Company's operations comprise a single reporting operating segment engaged in oil and natural gas exploration
and development in Colombia. The Company has administrative offices in Toronto, Canada; and Dallas, Texas.
Segmented information on a geographic basis is as follows:

December 31, 2023 Canada United States Colombia Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,074,494 $ 222,704 $ 441 $ 4,297,639
Accounts receivable and other assets 158,343 157,939 - 316,282
Investment in joint venture 12,968,596 - - 12,968,596

Total assets $ 17,201,433 $ 380,643 $ 441 $ 17,582,517

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 289,014 $ 28,970 $ 4,431 $ 322,415
Current income tax payable 13,030 - - 13,030
Deferred compensation 118,484 2,626,505 - 2,744,989
Asset retirement obligation 102,312 - - 102,312
Deferred income tax liability 519,440 - - 519,440

Total liabilities $ 1,042,280 $ 2,655,475 $ 4,431 $ 3,702,186

Year Ended December 31, 2023 Canada United States Colombia Total

Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ - $ - $ 43,558 $ 43,558
General and administrative 2,448,539 1,396,280 - 3,844,819
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 141,855 (109,572) (498) 31,785
Gain on accounts payable (93,702) - - (93,702)
Joint venture loss 119,914 - - 119,914
Income tax expense 532,470 - - 532,470

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ 3,149,076 $ 1,286,708 $ 43,060 $ 4,478,844

December 31, 2022 Canada United States Colombia Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,229,867 $ 100,587 $ 5,461 $ 6,335,915
Accounts receivable and other assets 53,457 - - 53,457
Investment in joint venture 12,921,287 - - 12,921,287

Total assets $ 19,204,611 $ 100,587 $ 5,461 $ 19,310,659

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 364,528 $ 1,218 $ 4,537 $ 370,283
Deferred compensation 139,909 3,924,592 - 4,064,501
Asset retirement obligation 102,312 - - 102,312

Total liabilities $ 606,749 $ 3,925,810 $ 4,537 $ 4,537,096

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Canada United States Colombia Total

Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ - $ - $ 56,422 $ 56,422
General and administrative 2,555,578 2,001,750 - 4,557,328
Finance interest expense 9,216 - - 9,216
Costs related to acquisition of Inter Oil 231,894 - - 231,894
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (129,733) 551,224 (13,671) 407,820
Gain on accounts payable (92,191) - - (92,191)
Joint venture income (4,031,505) - - (4,031,505)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,456,741) $ 2,552,974 $ 42,751 $ 1,138,984
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21. Contingency

Farmout Agreement Arbitration

On March 20, 2015, the Operator advised the Company that it had exercised its right to terminate the Farmout
Agreement for each of two Middle Magdalena Valley Blocks in Colombia. The Company concurred in writing that the
Farmout Agreements had terminated. The Operator also contended that it had the right to recover certain historical
costs with which the Company disagrees. Management is currently evaluating this matter and, together with legal
counsel and other experts, assessing its potential options and alternatives with respect to these costs. Refer to note 8.

22. Subsequent events

(i) Subsequent to year end 2023, 87,176,546 warrants with an exercise price of $0.25 and expiry date of March 8, 2024
were exercised for gross proceeds of $21,794,137.

(ii) On March 8, 2024, 1,781,287 warrants with an exercise price of $0.25 expired unexercised.

(iii) On April 24, 2024, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Crown Energy (Pty) Ltd. (“Crown”), a
private Namibian company, providing for the acquisition (the “Acquisition”) by the Company from Crown of up to 67% of
the issued and outstanding shares of Giraffe Energy Investments (Pty) Ltd. (“Giraffe”). Giraffe is the owner of a 33%
limited carried interest in Petroleum Exploration License 79 (“PEL 79”) which governs blocks 2815 and 2915 located in
Namibia.  The Acquisition is structured as an initial purchase of 49% of the issued and outstanding shares of Giraffe
from Crown for cash consideration of US$2,000,000, with the Company being granted an option to increase its
ownership up to an aggregate 67% interest in Giraffe over a period of five years for an additional cash payment at the
time of exercise of US$1,000,000.  The Acquisition remains subject to the satisfaction of various closing conditions and
the receipt of all applicable approvals, including, without limitation, the approval of the TSXV.
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